MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL YEAR PROJECT
DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

(KJP 365)

STUDY THE EFFECT OF PRESSURE ON POLYPROPYLENE/EPOXY

PLATES WITH ENDS FIXED
PREPARE BY:
KHAIRUL ANUAR BIN CHE HASIM 99015095
MOHD ASHAR YUSRI BIN MOHD YUNUS 99015335
SUHAIDI AZMAN 99011123
ADVISOR:

EN. YAKUB TAIB

OCTOBER 2002



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

DECLERATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
CHECKLIST

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 2 INTRODUCTION ABOUT MATERIAL

1.1

2.1
2.2
2.3
24

Project Background

Background of material
Polypropylene fiber
Polypropylene characteristic

The chemistry of Polypropylene

CHAPTER 3 THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

CHAPTER 4

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Plate theory
Tensile test
Weight fraction

Deflection

EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE

4.1

Sample preparation

4.2 Specimen Preparation

PAGES

II
I
v

1-2

9-10
13-14
15-16

17-19
20-21



4.3 Experimental Set-up

43.1 Tensile Test 2224
43.2 Deflection Test 25-27
433  Weight Fraction 28-29

CHAPTER S EXPERIMENTAL RESULT AND OBSERVATION

5.1 Analysis result and compare with theory
5.1.1  Determination of Elastic Modulus Young  30-32
5.1.2  Determination of Material Weight Fraction 33
5.1.3  Determination of Deflection for Specimen  24-35

5.2 Observation during the test

5.2.1 Tensile Test 36
5.2.2 Pressure Deflection Test 37
5.2.3  Weight Fraction Test 37

CHAPTER 6 DISCUSSION

6.1 Tensile Test 38
6.2 Pressure Deflection Test 39
6.3 Problem occur during the test and process 40
CHAPTER7 CONCLUSION 41
CHAPTER 8 SUGGESTION 42-43
REFERENCE 44
TABLES v
FIGURES VI

APPENDICES VII



ACKNOWLEGMENT

First and foremost, in the name of Allah most gracious and merciful for giving us
strength, courage, confident and good health also not forgets. His blessing upon
completing this final project in time. We would like to express a special thanks to all
person who have contribute assistance, co-operation and support to ward the construction

and completion of this project.

We would like to express our gratitude to our project advisor En. YaakubTaib for his
guidance and advice from the beginning till the end of our project. Our appreciation also
dedicated to strength material laboratory staff, En. Abu Kasim his full co-operation and
effort in assisting us to making polypropylene specimen and while tensile test process
also workshop technician En. Sufi, En. Abdul Halim, En. Baharom and En. Ayub
(Assistance Metallurgy Laboratory).

Also our appreciation goes to our good friend for their ideas and moral support during the
completion of the project. Our project will not running as easy as we planned without

their skill and experience.

Thank you,

II



ABSTRACT

The main aim of the project in to determine the rigidity of Polypropylene/Epoxy

composite plate subjected to uniform pressure. In general the following items an

determine:

1. The material tensile strength (ot) and Elastic Modulus Young (E)
2. The weight of fraction of samples.

3. Study the deflection of plate subjected to pressure.

4. Compare the experiment result with the theoretical analysis.

5. Observation of the failure surface.

Several layers of Polypropylene/Epoxy plate-having thickness 3mm, S5mm, 7mm and
9mm were prepared and made into square plate of dimension 18mm x 18mm using
specially made mould. The plates are then fixed using 4 bolts on the testing rigidity.
Pressure is applied using air compressor various from 10 psi to 50 psi. The maximum

deflection of the plate is measured using the dial gauge.
Observe failure of plate and maximum deflection of plate. Compare experimental value

from theoretical analysis. From the study theoretical analysis and experimental, values

gives difference various from (66.6% to 88.8%) on pressure increase.

III



