

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

FINAL YEAR PROJECT DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING (KJP 365)

STUDY THE EFFECT OF PRESSURE ON POLYPROPYLENE/EPOXY PLATES WITH ENDS FIXED

PREPARE BY:

KHAIRUL ANUAR BIN CHE HASIM 99015095 MOHD ASHAR YUSRI BIN MOHD YUNUS 99015335 SUHAIDI AZMAN 99011123

ADVISOR:

EN. YAKUB TAIB

OCTOBER 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES				
	I				
	II				
	III				
	IV				
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Project Background	1-2		
CHAPTER 2	INT	RODUCTION ABOUT MATERIAL			
	2.1	Background of material	3		
	2.2	Polypropylene fiber	4		
	2.3	Polypropylene characteristic	5-6		
	2.4	The chemistry of Polypropylene	7		
CHAPTER 3	THE	CORETICAL BACKGROUND			
	3.1	Plate theory	8		
	3.2	Tensile test	9-10		
	3.3	Weight fraction	13-14		
	3.4	Deflection	15-16		
CHAPTER 4	EXI	PERIMENTAL PROCEDURE			
	4.1	Sample preparation	17-19		
	4.2	Specimen Preparation	20-21		

	4.3	4.3 Experimental Set-up					
		4.3.1	Tensile Test	22-24			
		4.3.2	Deflection Test	25-27			
		4.3.3	Weight Fraction	28-29			
CHAPTER 5	EXPERIMENTAL RESULT AND OBSERVATION						
	5.1	Analys	Analysis result and compare with theory				
		5.1.1	Determination of Elastic Modulus Young	30-32			
		5.1.2	Determination of Material Weight Fraction	33			
		5.1.3	Determination of Deflection for Specimen	24-35			
	5.2	Observ	ration during the test				
		5.2.1	Tensile Test	36			
		5.2.2	Pressure Deflection Test	37			
		5.2.3	Weight Fraction Test	37			
CHAPTER 6	DISCUSSION						
	6.1	6.1 Tensile Test					
	6.2	Pressu	re Deflection Test	39			
	6.3	6.3 Problem occur during the test and process					
CHAPTER 7	TER 7 CONCLUSION						
CHAPTER 8	HAPTER 8 SUGGESTION						
]	44						
•	V						
1	VI						
APPENDICES							

ACKNOWLEGMENT

First and foremost, in the name of Allah most gracious and merciful for giving us strength, courage, confident and good health also not forgets. His blessing upon completing this final project in time. We would like to express a special thanks to all person who have contribute assistance, co-operation and support to ward the construction and completion of this project.

We would like to express our gratitude to our project advisor En. YaakubTaib for his guidance and advice from the beginning till the end of our project. Our appreciation also dedicated to strength material laboratory staff, En. Abu Kasim his full co-operation and effort in assisting us to making polypropylene specimen and while tensile test process also workshop technician En. Sufi, En. Abdul Halim, En. Baharom and En. Ayub (Assistance Metallurgy Laboratory).

Also our appreciation goes to our good friend for their ideas and moral support during the completion of the project. Our project will not running as easy as we planned without their skill and experience.

Thank you,

ABSTRACT

The main aim of the project in to determine the rigidity of Polypropylene/Epoxy composite plate subjected to uniform pressure. In general the following items an determine:

- 1. The material tensile strength (σ_T) and Elastic Modulus Young (E)
- 2. The weight of fraction of samples.
- 3. Study the deflection of plate subjected to pressure.
- 4. Compare the experiment result with the theoretical analysis.
- 5. Observation of the failure surface.

Several layers of Polypropylene/Epoxy plate-having thickness 3mm, 5mm, 7mm and 9mm were prepared and made into square plate of dimension 18mm x 18mm using specially made mould. The plates are then fixed using 4 bolts on the testing rigidity. Pressure is applied using air compressor various from 10 psi to 50 psi. The maximum deflection of the plate is measured using the dial gauge.

Observe failure of plate and maximum deflection of plate. Compare experimental value from theoretical analysis. From the study theoretical analysis and experimental, values gives difference various from (66.6% to 88.8%) on pressure increase.